

No. 23-2756

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

INDIANA GREEN PARTY, LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF INDIANA,
JOHN SHEARER, GEORGE WOLFE, DAVID WETTERER, A.B. BRAND,
EVAN MCMAHON, MARK RUTHERFORD, ANDREW HORNING, KEN
TUCKER, and ADAM MUEHLHAUSEN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DIEGO MORALES.
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division,
1:22-cv-518-JRS-KMB,
The Honorable James R. Sweeney, II, Judge.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Indiana Attorney General

ABIGAIL R. RECKER
Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF INDIANA ATTORNEY
GENERAL TODD ROKITA
IGC South—5th Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770
317-234-7103 (telephone)
[Abigail.Recker@atg.in.gov](mailto:Abigail.Recker[atg.in.gov)

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issue.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
A. Indiana’s Ballot-Access Regulations	2
B. Effect of Indiana’s petitioning procedure on minor parties and independent candidates	5
C. District court proceedings.....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Argument	15
The district court correctly granted summary judgment in favor of the Secretary of State because the challenged statutes are reasonable, nondiscriminatory regulations that impose only a minor burden on ballot access.....	15
A. Under the Anderson-Burdick framework, the challenged ballot access provisions are constitutional	16
1. The more lenient level of Anderson-Burdick scrutiny applies here	17
a. The restrictions are reasonable and impose only a minor burden	19
i. The 2% signature requirement is not a severe burden	20
ii. The June 30 deadline is not a severe burden...	23
iii. The requirements that the petitions be hand-signed, sorted by county, and delivered to each county for certification are not severely burdensome	24

- iv. Using the Secretary of State election as a measure for voter support for both automatic ballot access and petitioning for ballot access is not a severe burden 26
 - v. Plaintiffs’ historical evidence does not show that the challenged provisions are severely burdensome 28
 - vi. Indiana’s allowance of write-in voting lessens the burden of the challenged ballot-access provisions..... 30
 - b. The provisions are nondiscriminatory 31
 - c. The State has asserted important interests justifying the challenged provisions 33
 - 2. Even if strict scrutiny applies, the challenged statutes are narrowly tailored to the State’s compelling interests..... 36
- B. The Secretary met his burden on summary judgment..... 43
 - 1. The Secretary’s adoption of the Plaintiffs’ statement of material facts was sufficient and is not grounds for reversal 44
 - 2. Mr. Bonnet’s affidavit was admissible, but regardless, the Secretary effectively asserted the State’s interests 45
 - 3. On summary judgment, the Secretary was not required to designate evidence to dispute Plaintiffs’ evidence 48
- C. The district court conducted a fact sensitive Anderson-Burdick analysis..... 49
- Conclusion 52
- Fed. R. App. P. 32(G) Word Count Certificate..... 53
- Certificate of Service..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 671 N.E.2d 104 (Ind. 1996).....	35
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	16, 17
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Claussen v. Pence</i> , 826 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	37
<i>David v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 46 F.4th 587 (7th Cir. 2022).....	51
<i>Gill v. Scholz</i> , 962 F.3d 360.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldman-Frankie v. Austin</i> , 727 F.2d 603 (6th Cir. 1984)	40, 41
<i>Hall v. Simcox</i> , 766 F.2d 1171 (7th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 50 N.E.3d 767 (Ind. 2016).....	35
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000).....	37, 38, 43
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)	20, 21, 29, 30
<i>Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Rednour</i> , 108 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1997).....	18, 22, 34
<i>Modrowski v. Pigatto</i> , 712 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>Murno v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	15, 29
<i>Navarro v. Neal</i> , 716 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 2013)	17, 33, 34, 47
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	9, 17, 50

Nuñez v. Ind. Dep’t of Child Servs., 817 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 1

Perez v. Staples Contract & Commercial LLC, 31 F.4th 560 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 45

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....*passim*

Tripp v. Scholz, 827 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2017).....*passim*

Tripp v. Scholz, 872 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2017).....*passim*

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 37

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 37, 38, 43

William v. Rhoades, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 17, 20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1343..... 1

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 1

Ind. Code §3-8-2-4(a)..... 4, 23

Ind. Code §3-8-2-2.5 5, 30

Ind. Code §3-8-2-2.5(c)..... 5

Ind. Code §3-8-4-1 2, 3, 7, 26

Ind. Code §3-8-6-2..... 3, 26

Ind. Code §3-8-6-3..... 3, 7, 20, 31

Ind. Code §3-8-6-3(c)..... 5

Ind. Code §3-8-6, *et seq.* 5

Ind. Code §3-8-6-6..... 4, 7, 24

Ind. Code §3-8-6-6(a)..... 4

Ind. Code §3-8-6-8..... 5

Ind. Code §3-8-6-10(a)..... 4, 7, 24

Ind. Code §3-8-6-10(b)..... 4, 7

Ind. Code §3-8-6-10(c) 5, 42

Ind. Code §3-8-6-10(d)..... 42

Ind. Code §3-8-6-10(e)..... 5

Ind. Code §3-8-6-10(h) 42

Ind. Code §3-8-6-12(e)..... 42

Ind. Code §3-8-6-12(h) 42

Ind. Code §3-8-7-30 5, 30

Ind. Code §3-10-1-2..... 2, 3, 31, 32

Ind. Code §3-10-2-15..... 2, 31

Other Authorities

Fed. Rule Civil Procedure 26(a) 13, 45, 46

Fed. Rule Civil Procedure 30(b)(6) 41

Fed. Rule Civil Procedure 37(c)(1) 46

Fed. Rule Civil Procedure 56(a) 15, 44

Ind. Local Rule 56-1..... 44
